PROCLAMATION Honoring san diego human dignity Foundation

WHEREAS, the health, safety and well-being of residents is of primary concern for the County of San Diego and on July 13, 2010, the San Diego County Board of Supervisors adopted the Live Well San Diego vision to achieve the County's vision of safe, healthy and thriving communities; and

WHEREAS, the Live Well San Diego vision is about uniting all sectors—business, schools, military and veteran's organizations, community- and faith-based organizations, and all levels of government—in order to bring about positive change; and

WHEREAS, the mission of the San Diego Human Dignity Foundation is to improve the quality of life within San Diego's lesbian, gay, bisexual and transgender communities by promoting responsible philanthropy to enact positive social change; and

WHEREAS, the San Diego Human Dignity Foundation fulfills the Live Well San Diego partner requirements by committing to achieve equality in health care and wellness of all LGBTQ people; directing donors to make strong impacts for improving the health and quality of life in the community; and supporting and promoting the health and well-being of the LGBTQ population, specifically the underserved, while aligning with community leaders, residents, and members of the LGBTQ community to make an impact; and

WHEREAS, the San Diego Human Dignity Foundation fulfills the Live Well San Diego partner requirements by focusing on mental health and substance abuse, women's health, transgender health and wellness and the LGBTQ aging population, while their HIV funding collaborative grants funds each year to community based organizations in San Diego that support and provide services to individuals living with HIV/AIDS; and

WHEREAS, the San Diego Human Dignity Foundation whole-heartedly supports the Live Well San Diego vision and will have the opportunity to collaborate with the network of Live Well San Diego champions and partners to achieve the greatest collective impact possible for creating and sustaining safe, healthy, and thriving communities; and

WHEREAS, the San Diego Human Dignity Foundation is committed to continuing to advance Live Well San Diego into the future, and is embracing strategies of this vision to improve the health and well-being of everyone in San Diego County, leaving no group behind; NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT PROCLAIMED by Chairwoman Kristin Gaspar and all members of the San Diego County Board of Supervisors on this 8th day of September 2018 that they commend San Diego Human Dignity Foundation for its outstanding service, leadership, and commitment to the health and wellness of county residents, and do hereby declare this day to be the **"SAN DIEGO HUMAN DIGNITY FOUNDATION LIVE WELL SAN DIEGO DAY"** throughout San Diego County.